PURCHASING DIVISION - DICOMP/CLC/CGAD/DLOG/PF

Notice No. 22/2025-DICOMP/CLC/CGAD/DLOG/PF

Process No. 08211.000263/2025-10

[ELECTRONIC AUCTION]
90022/2025

CONTRACTING PARTY (UASG)

(200334)

PURPOSE

[price registration]

TOTAL CONTRACT VALUE

R$ 84,207,337.80 (Eighty-four million, two hundred and seven thousand, three hundred and 
thirty-seven reais and eighty cents).

DATE OF PUBLIC SESSION

December 19, 2025, at 10 a.m. [(A2)](Brasília time)

Judgment Criteria:

[lowest price]

Bidding method:

[open]

PREFERENTIAL TREATMENT ME/EPP/EQUIVALENTS

[NO]

PREFERENCE MARGIN FOR SOME ITEMS

[...]

2503/2011 - DG/DPF, dated August 23, 2011;

9.5. Analysis of all work already carried out within the scope of the Maritime Police since its creation in 2005, with the initial acquisition of 11 (eleven)  
Ferreti Spirit coastal patrol boats, for a total amount of R$ 39,500,000.00 (thirty-nine million, five hundred thousand reais), the PF reached the following  
conclusions:

9.6. Need for new acquisition of vessels and equipment, aimed at meeting the demands of the police public;

9.7. One of the positive aspects of the Price Registry is the possibility that the purchase can be used by other agencies that also wish to renew their fleets,

[...]

in the competition, given that, despite the specificity of the vessels, there is no question of high complexity.

10.7. The price estimate was based on the last Federal Police tender held in 2024 for the acquisition of vessels; 

10.8. That said, SAFEBOAT was the winner of the tender with a unit price of R$ 3,947,000.00 (three million, nine hundred and forty-seven thousand reais), 
SEI/PF 08490.003615/2023-20, however, it did not effectively comply with the contract and may be subject to sanctions by the Federal Police.

11. Description of the solution as a whole
11.1 Item 2 of this Technical Study provides a detailed description of the object to be acquired through an international electronic auction

[...]

It is essential that the Federal Police (PF) condition the delivery of the vessel on the adaptation of the physical structures of the Maritime Police Unit.

13. Estimated Contract Value
Amount (R$): 84,207,337.80

13.1. The estimated value for the acquisition of 21 (twenty-one) patrol and interception boats and 21 trailers is R$ 84,207,337.80 (eighty-four million, two 
hundred and seven thousand, three hundred and thirty-seven reais and eighty centavos), distributed as follows:

UNIT VALUE 

GROUP 1

13.2. Foreign companies that quote in foreign currency will have taxes levied on domestic companies' bids added to their bids, in accordance with the  
international bid model attached to the Terms of Reference.